Inthe Matter of:

Inthe Matter of The Revision of Commission's Rules Regarding Gas Utilities

GX-2019-0177VOL 1
March 05, 2019

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GX-2019- 0177 Vol 1

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT CF PROCEEDI NGS
Rul emaki ng Heari ng
March 5, 2019
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 1

In The Matter OF The Adoption )
O Rul es Regardi ng Liquefied ) File No. GX-2019-0177
Nat ural Gas Safety )

MORRI S L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GX-2019- 0177 Vol 1

APPEARANCES

DEAN COOPER, Attorney at Law

FOR:
ROBERT

FOR:

Brydon, Swearengen & Engl and, PC
PO Box 456

Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102-0456
573. 635. 7166

Summt Natural Gas of M ssouri

S. BERLIN, Deputy Counsel

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800

PO Box 360

Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573.526. 7779

Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GX-2019- 0177 Vol 1

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right. Let's go ahead
and get started. W're here for a Rul emaki ng Hearing
consi dering the Comm ssion's proposed anendnment to 4 CSR
240-40. 033 whi ch concerns safety standards for |iquefied
natural gas facilities.

Thi s hearing was schedul ed as part of the
publication of this rule in the Mssouri Register. This
is afairly informal process. W won't be taking
evidence fromthe parties. W're taking coments. The
Wi tnesses will not be sworn, for exanple. So basically
it's just a chance for the public to coment to tell the
Comm ssion what they think of these rules.

My only procedural requirenent is | generally
ask staff to go last so they have a chance to respond to
any coments that may be made, and | may have questions
for the cormenters after you' ve nade your comments. So
with that, let's go ahead and get started. | see
M. Cooper in the back there anxious to get started. So
tell us who you are and who you're representing.

MR. COOPER: Yes, ny nane is Dean Cooper. |I'm
representing Summit Natural Gas of M ssouri today. Wth
that, my participation will just about be conplete
because we're going to turn it over to M. Darrin Chism

fromSummt Natural Gas of M ssouri to nake a conment on

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GX-2019- 0177 Vol 1

behal f of the conpany.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: M. Chisn?

MR CHSM Yes, I"'mDarrin Chism the
Director of Operations here for Summt Natural Gas of
M ssouri. Qur comments. The proposed rul e published on
Decenber 19, 2018 prescribed safety standards for |iquid
natural gas facilities adopting the federal pipeline
safety |l aws and pipeline safety standards in 49 CFR Part
193. Sunmmit Natural Gas of M ssouri supports this rule
proceedi ng and favors the proposed rule as |ogical steps
in the regul ation.

As natural gas operators transformtheir
facilities wth contenporary advancenents such as LNG
the Comm ssion's rules and regul ati ons nust be updat ed
accordingly to protect the public interest in pipeline
safety.

The proposed rule contenplated in the
proceedi hg constitutes an appropriate nove in that
direction. The Conmm ssion's proposed rul emaking
accounts for different types of LNG facilities that nmay
be regul ated by the Comm ssion including both tenporary

and permanent facility types.

The proposed rule will protect the pipeline
safety in all instances while linmting the burden of
natural gas -- to natural gas operators both on and by

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GX-2019- 0177 Vol 1

the new regulation. Summt supports the adoption of the
LNG facility rule on a permanent basis and commends the
Comm ssion for its continued efforts in updating and

mai ntai ni ng the state's gas safety standards and

appreci ates the support and opportunity to participate
inthis. So any questions?

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you. Yes. First of
all, could you spell your name for the court reporter?

MR CHSM Yes. It's Darrin, D-a-r-r-i-n,
Chism Ch-i-s-m

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: One question. | believe
there's an energency rule in place on this. Has that
caused any problens for your conpany?

MR CHISM No, it has not. Not that I'm
awar e of .

JUDGE WOODRUFF: That's all the questions |
have. Anything else, M. Cooper?

MR. COOPER: No, Your Honor.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay. And noving over to
staff. Does staff have any additional comments beyond
what you filed as witten comment ?

MR. BERLIN. Judge, this is Bob Berlin, Staff
Counsel. Staff has no additional comments to make ot her
than the staff comments that were filed in this case and

that staff supports the proposed rule.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GX-2019- 0177 Vol 1

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Anyt hi ng anyone el se wants to

say? Al right. At this point then we are adjourned.

Thank you all for com ng.

(Of the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

GX-2019- 0177 Vol 1

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that I was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tinme and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so nade at such tine

and pl ace.

)r”/if(/é

Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




GX-2019- 0177 Vol 1

| ndex:

19. . per manent

1 C
19 46 C-H-I-S-M 5:10
193 4:9 case 5:24
caused 5:13
2 CFR 4:8
2018 4:6 chance 3:12,15

240-40.033 3:5

4 34
49 4:8

A

accounts 4:20
additional 5:20,23
adjourned 6:2
adopting 4:7
adoption 5:1
advancements 4:13
ahead 3:2,18
amendment 3:4
anxious 3:19
appreciates 5:5

aware 5:15

B

back 3:19
basically 3:11
basis 5:2
behalf 4:1
Berlin 5:22
Bob 5:22
burden 4:24

Chism 3:24 4:2,3 5:9,
10,14

commends 5:2

comment 3:12,25
5:21

commenters 3:17

comments 3:10,16,
17 4:5 5:20,23,24

Commission 3:13
4:215:3

Commission's 3:4
4:14,19

company 4:15:13
complete 3:23
concerns 3:5
constitutes 4:18
contemplated 4:17
contemporary 4:13
continued 5:3

Cooper 3:19,21 5:17,
18

Counsel 5:23
court 5:8
CSR 34

D

D-A-R-R-I-N 5:9
Darrin 3:24 4:35:9
Dean 3:21

December 4:6
direction 4:19
Director 4:4

E

efforts 5:3
emergency 5:12

evidence 3:10

F

facilities 3:6 4:7,13,
20

facility 4:225:2
fairly 3:9
favors 4:10
federal 4:7
filed 5:21,24

G

gas 3:6,22,25 4:4,7,9,
12,25 5:4

generally 3:14

16,19,22 6:1

laws 4:8
limiting 4:24
liquefied 3:5
liquid 4:6

LNG 4:13,205:2
logical 4:10

M

made 3:16,17
maintaining 5:4
make 3:255:23

Missouri 3:8,22,25
4:5,9

move 4:18

moving 5:19

N

natural 3:6,22,25 4:4,
7,9,12,25

H @]
hearing 3:3,7 Operations 4:4
Honor 5:18 operators 4:12,25

including 4:21
informal 3:9
instances 4:24

interest 4:15

Judge 3:24:25:7,11,

opportunity 5:5

P

part 3:7 4:8
participate 5:5
participation 3:23
parties 3:10
permanent 4:225:2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GX-2019-0177 Voll ddex:

pipeline.. witten

pipeline 4:7,8,15,23
place 5:12

point 6:2
prescribed 4:6
problems 5:13
procedural 3:14
proceeding 4:10,18
process 3:9

proposed 3:4 4:5,10,
17,19,23 5:25

protect 4:15,23
public 3:12 4:15
publication 3:8
published 4:5

Q

guestion 5:11

guestions 3:16 5:6,
16

R

record 6:4

Register 3:8
regulated 4:21
regulation 4:115:1
regulations 4:14
reporter 5:8
representing 3:20,22
requirement 3:14
respond 3:15

rule 3:84:5,9,10,17,23
5:2,12,25

rulemaking 3:34:19
rules 3:13 4:14

S

safety 3:54:6,8,16,24
54

scheduled 3:7
spell 5:8

staff 3:15 5:20,22,23,
24,25

standards 3:54:6,8
5.4

started 3:3,18,19
state's 5:4
steps 4:10

Summit 3:22,25 4:4,9
5:1

support 5:5
supports 4:95:1,25

sworn 3:11

T

taking 3:9,10
temporary 4:21
today 3:22
transform 4:12
turn 3:24
types 4:20,22

U

updated 4:14
updating 5:3

W

withesses 3:11

WOODRUFF 3:2 4:2
5:7,11,16,19 6:1

written 5:21

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

	Word Index
	Index: 19..permanent
	19 (1)
	193 (1)
	2018 (1)
	240-40.033 (1)
	4 (1)
	49 (1)
	accounts (1)
	additional (2)
	adjourned (1)
	adopting (1)
	adoption (1)
	advancements (1)
	ahead (2)
	amendment (1)
	anxious (1)
	appreciates (1)
	aware (1)
	back (1)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)
	behalf (1)
	Berlin (2)
	Bob (1)
	burden (1)
	C-H-I-S-M (1)
	case (1)
	caused (1)
	CFR (1)
	chance (2)
	Chism (7)
	commends (1)
	comment (3)
	commenters (1)
	comments (7)
	Commission (3)
	Commission's (3)
	company (2)
	complete (1)
	concerns (1)
	constitutes (1)
	contemplated (1)
	contemporary (1)
	continued (1)
	Cooper (5)
	Counsel (1)
	court (1)
	CSR (1)
	D-A-R-R-I-N (1)
	Darrin (3)
	Dean (1)
	December (1)
	direction (1)
	Director (1)
	efforts (1)
	emergency (1)
	evidence (1)
	facilities (4)
	facility (2)
	fairly (1)
	favors (1)
	federal (1)
	filed (2)
	gas (10)
	generally (1)
	hearing (2)
	Honor (1)
	including (1)
	informal (1)
	instances (1)
	interest (1)
	Judge (8)
	laws (1)
	limiting (1)
	liquefied (1)
	liquid (1)
	LNG (3)
	logical (1)
	made (2)
	maintaining (1)
	make (2)
	Missouri (5)
	move (1)
	moving (1)
	natural (9)
	Operations (1)
	operators (2)
	opportunity (1)
	part (2)
	participate (1)
	participation (1)
	parties (1)
	permanent (2)

	Index: pipeline..written
	pipeline (4)
	place (1)
	point (1)
	prescribed (1)
	problems (1)
	procedural (1)
	proceeding (2)
	process (1)
	proposed (7)
	protect (2)
	public (2)
	publication (1)
	published (1)
	question (1)
	questions (3)
	record (1)
	Register (1)
	regulated (1)
	regulation (2)
	regulations (1)
	reporter (1)
	representing (2)
	requirement (1)
	respond (1)
	rule (9)
	rulemaking (2)
	rules (2)
	safety (7)
	scheduled (1)
	spell (1)
	staff (7)
	standards (4)
	started (3)
	state's (1)
	steps (1)
	Summit (5)
	support (1)
	supports (3)
	sworn (1)
	taking (2)
	temporary (1)
	today (1)
	transform (1)
	turn (1)
	types (2)
	updated (1)
	updating (1)
	witnesses (1)
	WOODRUFF (7)
	written (1)


	Transcript Formats
	Cond PDF



Inthe Matter of:

Inthe Matter of The Revision of Commission's Rules Regarding Gas Utilities

GX-2019-0177VOL 1
March 05, 2019

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662






© 00 N o o0 B~ w N P

e
— O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

GX-2019- 0177 Vol 1

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Rul emaki ng Hearing
March 5, 2019
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol ume 1

In The Matter OF The Adoption )
O Rul es Regardi ng Liquefied ) File No. GX-2019-0177
Natural Gas Safety

MORRI S L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
Tl GER COURT REPCORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662






GX- 2019- 0177 Vol 1
Page 2 Page 3
1 APPEARANCES 1 PROCEEDINGS
2 DEAN COOPER Atorney at Law 2 JUDGE WOODRUFF: All right. Let's go ahead
Brydon, Swearengen & England, PC
3 PO Box 456 3 and get started. We're here for a Rulemaking Hearing
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102- 0456 4 considering the Commission's proposed amendment to 4 CSR
4 573.635.7166 _ 5 240-40.033 which concerns safety standards for liquefied
] FOR Summit Natural Gas of M ssouri 6 natural ganaCI“tleS.
ROBERT S. BERLIN, Deputy Counsel 7 This hearing was scheduled as part of the
6 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 8 publication of thisrule in the Missouri Register. This
PO Box 360 9 isafairly informal process. We won't be taking
! ;jfsf 2’2202770; Y. Mssouri 651020360 10 evidence from the parties. We're taking comments. The
8 FOR  Staff of the Mssouri Public Service Conmi ssion 11 witnesseswill not be sworn, for exarnple' So baSica”y
9 12 it'sjust achance for the public to comment to tell the
10 13 Commission what they think of these rules.
1; 14 My only procedural requirement is| generally
13 15 ask staff to go last so they have a chance to respond to
14 16 any comments that may be made, and | may have questions
15 17 for the commenters after you've made your comments. So
16 18 with that, let's go ahead and get started. | see
1; 19 Mr. Cooper in the back there anxiousto get started. So
19 20 tell uswho you are and who you're representing.
20 21 MR. COOPER: Yes, my nameis Dean Cooper. I'm
21 22 representing Summit Natural Gas of Missouri today. With
Z 23 that, my participation will just about be complete
24 24 because we're going to turn it over to Mr. Darrin Chism
25 25 from Summit Natural Gas of Missouri to make acomment on
Page 4 Page 5
1 behaf of the company. 1 thenew regulation. Summit supports the adoption of the
2 JUDGE WOODRUFF: Mr. Chism? 2 LNG facility rule on a permanent basis and commends the
3 MR. CHISM: Yes, I'm Darrin Chism, the 3 Commission for its continued effortsin updating and
4 Director of Operations here for Summit Natural Gas of 4 maintaining the state's gas saf ety standards and
5 Missouri. Our comments. The proposed rule published on| 5 appreciates the support and opportunity to participate
6 December 19, 2018 prescribed safety standardsfor liquid | 6 inthis. So any questions?
7 natural gasfacilities adopting the federa pipeline 7 JUDGE WOODRUFF: Thank you. Yes. First of
8 safety laws and pipeline safety standardsin 49 CFR Part 8 dll, could you spell your name for the court reporter?
9 193. Summit Natural Gas of Missouri supports thisrule 9 MR. CHISM: Yes. It'sDarrin, D-a-r-r-i-n,
10 proceeding and favors the proposed rule aslogical steps | 10 Chism, C-h-i-sm.
11 intheregulation. 11 JUDGE WOODRUFF: One question. | believe
12 As natural gas operators transform their 12 there's an emergency rulein place on this. Hasthat
13 facilities with contemporary advancements such asLNG, | 13 caused any problems for your company?
14 the Commission's rules and regulations must be updated | 14 MR. CHISM: No, it hasnot. Not that I'm
15 accordingly to protect the public interest in pipeline 15 awareof.
16 safety. 16 JUDGE WOODRUFF: That's all the questions |
17 The proposed rule contemplated in the 17 have. Anything else, Mr. Cooper?
18 proceeding constitutes an appropriate move in that 18 MR. COOPER: No, Your Honor.
19 direction. The Commission's proposed rulemaking 19 JUDGE WOODRUFF: Okay. And moving over to
20 accountsfor different types of LNG facilities that may 20 saff. Does staff have any additional comments beyond
21 beregulated by the Commission including both temporary | 21 what you filed as written comment?
22 and permanent facility types. 22 MR. BERLIN: Judge, thisis Bob Berlin, Staff
23 The proposed rule will protect the pipeline 23 Counsel. Staff has no additional comments to make other
24 safety in all instances while limiting the burden of 24 than the staff comments that were filed in this case and
25 natural gas -- to natural gas operators both on and by 25 that staff supports the proposed rule.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662






GX-2019- 0177 Vol 1

Page 6 Page 7

1 JUDGE WOODRUFF: Anything anyone elsewantsto | ! CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
2 say? All right. At this point then we are adjourned. 2
3 Thank you al for coming. 3 I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR CCR No. 640,
4 (Off the record.) 4 Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
5 5 Reporting, LLC, within the State of Mssouri, do hereby
6 6 certify that | was personally present at the proceedi ngs
7 7 had in the above-entitled cause at the time and place
8 8 set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and
9 9 there took down in Stenotype the proceedings had; and
10 10 that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
11 11 transcript of such Stenotype notes so made at such tine
12 12 and place.
13 = (Bﬂ(’ﬁ’/y, Jean Denteh
14 14 L
15 15 Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
16 16
17 7
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 2t
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC 6..7

WAV TI GERCR. COM.

573. 999. 2662






GX-2019-0177 Vol 1 | ndex: 19..pl ace
1 C E L
19 46 C-H-I-S-M 5:10 efforts 5:3 laws 4:8
193 4:9 case 5:24 emergency 5:12 limiting 4:24
caused 5:13 evidence 3:10 liquefied 3:5
2 CFR 48 liquid 4:6
F
2018 46 chance 3:12,15 LNG 4:13,205:2
240-40.033 3:5 Chism 3:244:2359,10,14 | facilities 3:6 4:7,13,20 logical 4:10
commends 5:2 facility 4:225:2
4 comment 3:12,25 5:21 fairly 3:9 M
4 34 commenters 3:17 favors 4:10 made 3:16,17
49 48 comments 3:10,16,17 4:5 federal 4:7 maintaining 5:4
5:20,23,24 _
o filed 5:21,24 make 3:255:23
A Commission 3:13 4:215:3

accounts 4:20
additional 5:20,23
adjourned 6:2
adopting 4:7
adoption 5:1
advancements 4:13
ahead 3:2,18
amendment 3:4
anxious 3:19
appreciates 5:5

aware 5:15

Commission's 3:4 4:14,19
company 4:15:13
complete 3:23

concerns 3:5
constitutes 4:18
contemplated 4:17
contemporary 4:13
continued 5:3

Cooper 3:19,215:17,18

back 3:19
basically 3:11
basis 5:2
behalf 4:1
Berlin 5:22
Bob 5:22
burden 4:24

Counsel 5:23
court 5:8
CSR 34

D

D-A-R-R-I-N 5:9
Darrin 3:24 4:35:9
Dean 3:21
December 4:6
direction 4:19
Director 4:4

G

gas 3:6,22,25 4:4,7,9,12,25
5:4

generally 3:14

Missouri 3:8,22,25 4:5,9
move 4:18

moving 5:19

N

H

hearing 3:3,7
Honor 5:18

natural 3:6,22,25 4:4,7,9,
12,25

O

including 4:21
informal 3:9
instances 4:24

interest 4:15

Operations 4:4
operators 4:12,25
opportunity 5:5

P

Judge 3:24:25:7,11,16,19,
2261

part 3:7 4:8
participate 5:5
participation 3:23
parties 3:10
permanent 4:225:2
pipeline 4:7,8,15,23
place 5:12

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662





GX-2019- 0177 Vol 1

| ndex:

point..witten

point 6:2
prescribed 4:6
problems 5:13
procedural 3:14
proceeding 4:10,18
process 3:9

proposed 3:44:5,10,17,19,
23 5:25

protect 4:15,23
public 3:12 4:15
publication 3:8
published 4:5

Q

guestion 5:11
guestions 3:16 5:6,16

R

record 6:4

Register 3:8
regulated 4:21
regulation 4:115:1
regulations 4:14
reporter 5:8
representing 3:20,22
requirement 3:14
respond 3:15

rule 3:8 4:5,9,10,17,23 5:2,
12,25

rulemaking 3:3 4:19
rules 3:13 4:14

S

Safety 3:54:6,8,16,24 5:4
scheduled 3:7

spell 5:8

staff 3:155:20,22,23,24,25
standards 3:54:6,8 5:4
started 3:3,18,19

state's 5:4

steps 4:10

Summit 3:22,25 4:4,9 5:1
support 5:5

supports 4:95:1,25

sworn 3:11

T

taking 3:9,10
temporary 4:21
today 3:22
transform 4:12
turn 3:24
types 4:20,22

U

updated 4:14
updating 5:3

w

witnesses 3:11

WOODRUFF 3:24:25:7,
11,16,19 6:1

written 5:21

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662






		Transcript

		Cover

		Caption

		Pages 2..5

		Pages 6..7



		Word Index

		Index: 19..place

		19 (1)

		193 (1)

		2018 (1)

		240-40.033 (1)

		4 (1)

		49 (1)

		accounts (1)

		additional (2)

		adjourned (1)

		adopting (1)

		adoption (1)

		advancements (1)

		ahead (2)

		amendment (1)

		anxious (1)

		appreciates (1)

		aware (1)

		back (1)

		basically (1)

		basis (1)

		behalf (1)

		Berlin (2)

		Bob (1)

		burden (1)

		C-H-I-S-M (1)

		case (1)

		caused (1)

		CFR (1)

		chance (2)

		Chism (7)

		commends (1)

		comment (3)

		commenters (1)

		comments (7)

		Commission (3)

		Commission's (3)

		company (2)

		complete (1)

		concerns (1)

		constitutes (1)

		contemplated (1)

		contemporary (1)

		continued (1)

		Cooper (5)

		Counsel (1)

		court (1)

		CSR (1)

		D-A-R-R-I-N (1)

		Darrin (3)

		Dean (1)

		December (1)

		direction (1)

		Director (1)

		efforts (1)

		emergency (1)

		evidence (1)

		facilities (4)

		facility (2)

		fairly (1)

		favors (1)

		federal (1)

		filed (2)

		gas (10)

		generally (1)

		hearing (2)

		Honor (1)

		including (1)

		informal (1)

		instances (1)

		interest (1)

		Judge (8)

		laws (1)

		limiting (1)

		liquefied (1)

		liquid (1)

		LNG (3)

		logical (1)

		made (2)

		maintaining (1)

		make (2)

		Missouri (5)

		move (1)

		moving (1)

		natural (9)

		Operations (1)

		operators (2)

		opportunity (1)

		part (2)

		participate (1)

		participation (1)

		parties (1)

		permanent (2)

		pipeline (4)

		place (1)



		Index: point..written

		point (1)

		prescribed (1)

		problems (1)

		procedural (1)

		proceeding (2)

		process (1)

		proposed (7)

		protect (2)

		public (2)

		publication (1)

		published (1)

		question (1)

		questions (3)

		record (1)

		Register (1)

		regulated (1)

		regulation (2)

		regulations (1)

		reporter (1)

		representing (2)

		requirement (1)

		respond (1)

		rule (9)

		rulemaking (2)

		rules (2)

		safety (7)

		scheduled (1)

		spell (1)

		staff (7)

		standards (4)

		started (3)

		state's (1)

		steps (1)

		Summit (5)

		support (1)

		supports (3)

		sworn (1)

		taking (2)

		temporary (1)

		today (1)

		transform (1)

		turn (1)

		types (2)

		updated (1)

		updating (1)

		witnesses (1)

		WOODRUFF (7)

		written (1)







